5 Revenue Deficiency/(Surplus) $402,274

(1) Schedule SMH-2, line 9
(2) Overall rate of return recommended by Mr. Benjamin Cotton
(3) Schedule SMH-2, line 12

$510,915

SCHEDULE SMH-1

CURB CURB
Proforma Recommended

Adjustments Test Year

(3, 112,224) (1) $1,873,772

(2) 6.55%

$122,723

(3) $73,835

$48,888

Mid-Kansas Electric Company- Lane-Scott Division
Docket No. 12-MKEE-410-RTS
Rate Base & Rate-of-Return
Test Year Ending- December 31, 2010

Company Company
Line Test Year Pro-Forma
No. Actual Adjustments
1 Plant in Service $9,932,138
2 Accumulated Depreciation 5,544,472
3 Net Plant $4,387,666

4 Material & Supplies 471,289
5 Prepayments 16,101
6 Cash Working Capital 95,253
7 CFC Investments 0
8 KEC Investments 0
9 RATE BASE $4,970,309

10 OPERATING REVENUES $3,823,185
11 OPERATING EXPENSES 3,792,147

12 MARGINS $31,038

(1) Direct Testimony of Ms. Andrea Crane, Schedule ACC-1
(2) Direct Testimony of Ms. Andrea Crane, Schedule ACC-1
(3) Schedule SMH-3
(4) Schedule SMH-4
(5) Schedule SMH-12

$0

$15,553

$15,553

$21,787
129,072

($107,285)

SCHEDULE SMH-2

Company CURB CURB
Adjusted Proforma Recommended
Test Year Adjustment Test Year
$9,932,138 ($2,937,808) (1) $6,994,330
5,544,472 $299,273 (2) $5,245,199

$4,387,666 ($2,638,535) $1,749,131

471,289 ($400,596) (3) $70,694
16,101 $16,101

110,806 ($72,959) (4) $37,847
0 $0
0 $0

$4,985,862 ($3, 112,224) $1,873,772

3,844,973 0 3,844,973
3,921,220 ($150,082) (5) 3,771 '138

($76,247) $73,835

Mid-Kansas Electric Company - Lane-Scott Division
Docket No. 12-MKEE-41 0-RTS
Plant Materials and Supplies
Test Year Ending- December 31, 2010

1. Company Claim

2. Allocation to Lane Scott Division (%)

3. Allocation to Lane Scott Division($)

4. CURB Adjustment to Plant Materials and Supplies

(1) Schedule C-2 of application, line 4

(1)

(2)

(2) Lane Scott response to KCC Staff Data Request No. 71

SCHEDULE SMH-3

$471,289

15%

$70,693

($400,596)

Mid-Kansas Electric Company- Lane-Scott Division SCHEDULE SMH-4
Docket No. 12-MKEE-41 0-RTS
Cash Working Capital
Test Year Ending- December 31, 2010

Company Company Company CURB CURB
Line Test Year Pro-Forma Adjusted Proforma Recommended
No. Description Actual Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Test Year

Total Operations and Maintenance Expenses $3,792,147 $129,072 $3,921,220 $3,921,220

2 Less: Purchased Power 2,618,431 5,981 2,624,412 $2,624,412

3 Expenses Requiring Working Capital $1,173,716 $123,091 $1,296,807 $1,296,807

WORKING CAPITAL REQUIRED
4 Forty-five day allowance (line 3x 12.50%) $146,715 $15,386 $162,101 $162,101

5 Purchased Power Lag (line 2 x 2.78%) 72,792 166 72,959 (72,959) $0

Working Capital Required for Operation &
6 Maintenance Expenses (line 4 + 5) $219,507 $15,553 $235,060 $162,101

WORKING CAPITAL PROVIDED
7 Accrued Property Tax $70,683 $0 $70,683 $70,683

8 Memberships 0 0 0

9 Customer Deposits (4) 41,103 0 41 '103 $41,103

10 Withholding Taxes 0 0 0

11 Accrued Vacation & Holidays 12,467 0 12,467 $12,467

12 Consumer Energy Prepayments 0 0 0

13 Total Working Capital Provided $124,254 $0 $124,254 $124,254

14 NET CASH WORKING CAPITAL REQUIRED
(OR PROVIDED) (line 6- 13) $95,253 $15,553 $110,806 $37,847

Mid-Kansas Electric Company- Lane-Scott Division
Docket No. 12-MKEE-41 0-RTS
Donation Expense
Test Year Ending- December 31, 2010

1. Company Claim

2. Additional Donations:
Kansas Association of Wheat Growers
Jr. Board of Directors

3. Total Donations during 2010 Test Year

4. CURB recommended adjustment(%)

5. CURB recommended adjustment ($)

(1) Company response to Staff Data Request No. 42
(2) Company response to Staff Data Request No. 88
(3) Company response to Staff Data Request No. 88

(1) $

(2) $
(3) $

$

$

SCHEDULE SMH-5

260

50
3,470

3,780

50%

1,890

[…]

Test Year Ending- December 31, 2010

1. Company Claim for Miscellaneous Expenses
XM Satellite Radio
Business Relationship Marketing Tools

2. Total Company Directors Fees and Expenses

3. CURB recommended adjustment($)

(1) Company response to CURB Data Request No. 33

SCHEDULE SMH-10

(1) $ 138
(1) $ 750

$ 888

$ 888

Mid-Kansas Electric Company - Lane-Scott Division
Docket No. 12-MKEE-41 0-RTS
Summary of CURB Operating Adjustments
Test Year Ending - December 31, 201 0

1. Donation Expense
2. Lobbying Expense
3. Advertising Expense
4. Entertainment Expense
5. Directors Fees and Expenses
6. Miscellaneous Expense

Total CURB Operating Adjustments:

(1) SMH-5
(2) SMH-6
(3) SMH-7
(4) SMH-8
(5) SMH-9
(6) SMH-10

SCHEDULE SMH-11

(1) $ 1,890
(2) $ 3,725
(3) $ 11,420
(4) $ 5,234
(5) $ 48,486
(6) $ 888

$ 71,643

Mid-Kansas Electric Company- Lane-Scott Division SCHEDULE SMH-12
Docket No. 12-MKEE-41 0-RTS
Pro Forma Income Statement
Test Year Ending- December 31, 2010

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
Company Company Company CURB CURB

Line Actual Pro-Forma Adjusted Pro-Forma Recommended
No. Test Year Adjustments Test Year Adjustments Test Year

OPERATING REVENUE
1 Sale of Electricity $3,807,796 21,787 $3,829,584 $3,829,584
2 Other 15,389 15,389 $15,389
3 CFC Interest 0 $0
4 Total Operating Revenue 3,823,185 21,787 3,844,973 3,844,973

OPERATING EXPENSES
5 Purchased Power 2,618,431 5,981 2,624,412 2,624,412
6 Transmission O&M 12,455 12,455 12,455
7 Distribution-Operation 262,446 262,446 262,446
8 Distribution-Maintenance 106,411 106,411 106,411
9 Consumer Accounts 178,183 178,183 178,183
10 Customer Service 10,543 10,543 10,543
11 Administrative & General 439,386 23,333 462,719 (71 ,643) (1) 391,077
12 Depreciation 264,051 264,051 (78,439) (2) 185,612
13 Amortization (99,758) 99,758 0 0
14 Property Taxes 0 0 0
15 Other Taxes 0 0 0
16 Total O&M Expenses 3,792,147 129,072 3,921,220 ($150,082) 3,771,139

17 ELECTRIC OPERATING MARGINS 31,038 (107,285) (76,247) 73,834

INTEREST EXPENSES
18 Interest on Long Term Debt 28,281 (28,281) 0 0
19 Interest Charged to Construction -Credit 0 0 0
20 Interest on Other Debt 248 248 248
21 Other Deductions 4,635 (99,758) (95,123) (95,123)
22 Total Interest Expenses 33,164 (128,039) (94.875) (94,875)

23 OPERATING MARGINS (2,126) 20,754 18,628 168,709

NON-OPERATING MARGINS
24 Interest Revenue 0 0 0
25 Other Revenue (1,539) (1 ,539) (1 ,539)
26 Capital Credits 0 0 0
27 Total Non-Operating Margins (1.539) 0 (1,539) (1,539)

28 NET MARGINS ($3,665) $20,754 $17,089 $167,170

(1) Schedule SMH-11
(2) Direct Testimony of Ms. Andrea Crane, Schedule ACC-2

APPENDIXB

Exhibit SMH-1

Your thzighbors Serving as Your Cooperative's Trustees

Ed Gough
Trustee

Lane & Gove Counties

Craig Ramsey
Vice President

Scott & Logan Counties

Eric Doll
Treasurer

Finney & Hodgeman Counties

Dick Jennison
President

Bruce Wilkens
Trustee

Lane & Gove Counties Scott & Logan Counties

LOGAN

SCOIT

Lane-Scott provides electrical power to
more than 6,200 services in the Western
Kansas Counties of Lane, Scott, Gove,
Ness, Finney, Logan, Hodgeman and Rush.

- 8-